
 

 

Working in partnership for the people of Herefordshire 

The Shire Hall, St. Peter’s Square, Hereford HR1 2HZ 

Herefordshire Council Main Switchboard (01432) 260000, www.herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Economy, Communities and Corporate 
Geoff Hughes - Director 

TO:  ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

Our Ref: 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line / Extension: 

E-mail: 

 

Council - 22 May 2015 

Governance Services 

(01432) 260249 

councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

14 May 2015 

Dear Councillor, 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend the meeting of the Herefordshire Council to be held on 
Friday 22 May 2015 at The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX at 10.30 am at which 
the business set out in the attached agenda is proposed to be transacted. 

Yours sincerely 

Bill Norman   

 
BILL NORMAN 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE  

 
 



 

 



 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Governance Services on 01432 
260239 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Council 
 

 

Date: Friday 22 May 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Council 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor J Stone 
Vice-Chairman  

  

Councillor PA Andrews Councillor BA Baker 
Councillor JM Bartlett Councillor WLS Bowen 
Councillor TL Bowes Councillor H Bramer 
Councillor CR Butler Councillor ACR Chappell 
Councillor MJK Cooper Councillor PE Crockett 
Councillor PGH Cutter Councillor BA Durkin 
Councillor PJ Edwards Councillor CA Gandy 
Councillor DW Greenow Councillor KS Guthrie 
Councillor J Hardwick Councillor DG Harlow 
Councillor EPJ Harvey Councillor EL Holton 
Councillor JA Hyde Councillor TM James 
Councillor JF Johnson Councillor AW Johnson 
Councillor JLV Kenyon Councillor JG Lester 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes Councillor MN Mansell 
Councillor RI Matthews Councillor RL Mayo 
Councillor PJ McCaull Councillor MT McEvilly 
Councillor SM Michael Councillor PM Morgan 
Councillor PD Newman Councillor FM Norman 
Councillor CA North Councillor RJ Phillips 
Councillor GJ Powell Councillor AJW Powers 
Councillor PD Price Councillor P Rone 
Councillor AR Round Councillor A Seldon 
Councillor NE Shaw Councillor WC Skelton 
Councillor D Summers Councillor EJ Swinglehurst 
Councillor LC Tawn Councillor A Warmington 
Councillor DB Wilcox Councillor SD Williams 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  22 MAY 2015 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   

(The meeting will be preceded by prayers.)  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN    
   
 To elect the Chairman of the Council  
   
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN    
   
 To appoint the Vice-Chairman of the Council.  
   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 

Agenda. 
 

   
5. MINUTES   9 - 20 
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2015.  
   
6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   21 - 22 
   
 To receive the Chairman's announcements and petitions from members of 

the public. 
 

   
7. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL    
   
 To elect the Leader of the Council.  
   
8. APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES   23 - 28 
   
 To make appointments to the committees of the Council and outside bodies 

in line with the rules of political proportionality. 
 
Please note that the Council will be asked under this item to approve 
alternative arrangements to strict political proportionality for 
appointments to Committees and other bodies in accordance with 
Regulation 20 of the Local Government (Committees a
[...]
ng of Council held at The Shire Hall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on Friday 6 March 2015 at 
10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
Councillor R Preece (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, CNH Attwood, JM Bartlett, CM Bartrum, 

PL Bettington, AJM Blackshaw, WLS Bowen, H Bramer, ACR Chappell, 
EMK Chave, PGH Cutter, PJ Edwards, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, J Hardwick, 
EPJ Harvey, JW Hope MBE, MAF Hubbard, JA Hyde, TM James, JG Jarvis, 
AW Johnson, Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, JF Knipe, JG Lester, MD Lloyd-
Hayes, RI Matthews, RL Mayo, PJ McCaull, SM Michael, JW Millar, PM Morgan, 
C Nicholls, FM Norman, J Norris, CA North, RJ Phillips, GJ Powell, AJW Powers, 
PD Price, SJ Robertson, P Rone, A Seldon, P Sinclair-Knipe, GR Swinford, 
DC Taylor, GA Vaughan-Powell and DB Wilcox 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers:   
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors AM Atkinson, AN Bridges, BA Durkin, NP 
Nenadich, R Preece and TL Widdows. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Agenda item 7: Review of the Implementation of the Licensing Policy and Special 
Cumulative Impact Policy. 
 
Councillors H Bramer, MAF Hubbard, JG Jarvis, JLV Kenyon, RL Mayo and P Rone declared 
disclosable pecuniary interests as holders of licenses with the authority.  All these Councillors 
left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 

63. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2015 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

64. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
Council noted the Chairman’s announcements as printed in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chairman added the following: 
 
• He congratulated Councillor Robertson’s daughter on her award as coach of the year at 

the Herefordshire Sports Awards for her work on women’s cricket. 
 
• He reported on the forthcoming meeting of the Herefordshire Rural and Business 

Communities Crime Prevention Forum which would provide a
[...]
 and 

(d) To make arrangements for such appointments to committees and other bodies as 
may be necessary, including co-optees. 

Recommendations 

THAT: 

 (a) the list of ordinary committees listed at paragraph 8 be 
confirmed with their current terms of reference; 

(b) the number of seats on each committee and the allocation of 
those seats to political groups as set out at appendix 2 (to 
follow) be approved; 

23

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes, governance manager on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

Alternative options 

1 To draw up a different set of committees of a different size and composition with 
different terms of reference; this is not recommended in advance of a review of the 
council’s constitution. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 Council is required to review its political composition and how this is applied to 
appointments to committees and sub-committees of the council at each annual 
meeting of Council. Similarly, the constitution requires Council to review its ordinary 
committees at the annual meeting and make appointments to them. 

3 The constitution requires the annual appointment of members to outside bodies. 

Key considerations 

4 Following the elections on 7 May, the number of Herefordshire councillors reduced 
from 58 to 53. At the time of publication of this agenda the formalities for formation of 
political groups are still ongoing; the final numbers will be published as appendix 1 in 
due course. 

5 Council is under a duty to ensure membership of those committees and outside 
bodies covered by the relevant rules reflects the political composition of the council, 
as far as practicable, by allocating seats on the committees to the political groups in 
proportion to their numerical strength on the council, whilst also maintaining a similar 
proportional balance of overall seat numbers. Once Council has approved the 
allocation of seats to political groups, it is a matter for the relevant political group 
leaders to confirm which of their members will take up any seats allocated to their 

(c) the allocation of seats on outside bodies to political groups as 
set out at appendix 3 (to follow) be approved; 

(d) it be noted that all other representation on outside bodies be 
decided by the chief executive, following consultation with the 
group leaders, in accordance with the provisions of the 
constitution;  

(e) the appointment of five co-opted members of general overview & 
scrutiny committee be approved as follows: 

  one representative as nominated by the diocese of Hereford 

  one representative as nominated by the archdiocese of Cardiff 

  one parent governor as elected from the primary school sector 

  one parent governor as elected by the secondary school sector 

  one parent governor as elected by the special school sector; 

(f) the suspension of the rules of proportionality in respect of the 
regulatory sub-committee, the River Lugg Internal Drainage 
Board, the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee and the 
Buchannan Trust, be approved; and 

(g) the appointment of committee chairmen and vice chairmen as 
set out at appendix 4 (to follow) be approved.  

24



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes, governance manager on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

group. Cabinet (as the executive) and the Health & Wellbeing Board (with a 
membership set out by statute) are both exempt from the requirements of political 
proportionality. 

6 These rules of political proportionality should also be applied when allocating seats 
on outside bodies to which the council makes three or more appointments. 

7 It is open to Council to suspend the rules of political proportionality in relation to 
allocation of seats on any particular body. To do so requires approval by Council with 
no member voting against the proposal; this is known as a nem con vote. Abstentions 
do not invalidate such a vote. 
[...]
ne identified. 

27





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes, governance manager on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

 

Meeting:  Council 

Meeting date: 22 May 2015 

Title of report: Councillors’ allowances scheme 

Report by: Assistant director governance 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve the councillors’ allowances scheme, having regard to the recommendations of 
the independent remuneration panel.  

Recommendations 

THAT:  

a) the independent remuneration panel be thanked for its report; and 

b) having regard to the report of the panel, the following recommendations be 
approved: 

1) that the current method of calculating basic allowance be retained; 

2) a lower rate basic allowance be payable to all members unless all 

relevant mandatory training has been completed by 1 September, as set 

out in the draft councillors’ allowances scheme at appendix B; 

3) the lower rate basic allowance be calculated using the estimated 

monthly average hours worked of 90, less a public service discount of 

50%, multiplied by the Herefordshire median hourly earnings, multiplied 

by 12 (months); 

4) the assistant director governance be requested to develop a report, 
following consultation with group leaders,  on options for implementing 
a system of annual performance appraisal for elected members for 
consideration by the audit & governance committee; 

29

AGENDA ITEM 9



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes, governance manager on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

Alternative options 

1. The council relies on an index for the annual adjustment of allowances. Regulations 
state that where a council does rely on an index, it must not do so for more than four 
years before seeking a further recommendation from the independent remuneration 
panel on the application of the scheme. The panel could recommend: 

 the adoption of a different index – this is not recommended because other indices 

do not provide a natural link to local government pay restraints. 

 no index link at all – this is not recommended because it would require an annual 

assessment of the allowance levels in place of the automatic adjustment. 

2. The single tier basic rate of allowance could be retained; however this would not 
provide any incentive for the completion of essential training. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3. To comply with the statutory requirement that, where an authority has regard to an 
index for the purpose of annual adjustment of allowances it must not rely on that 
index for longer than a period of four years before seeking a recommendation from 
the independent remuneration panel established in respect of that authority on the 
application of an index to its scheme. 

4. To consider whether it would be appropriate to amend any other elements of the 
scheme taking account of any issues that have been raised since the last review of 
the scheme. 

5) the special responsibility allowance for vice chairmen of overview and 

scrutiny committees be set at band 5; 

6) delegated authority be given to the assistant director governance, 

following consultation with the chairmen of general overview & scrutiny 

committee and health & social care overview and scrutiny committee, 

to establish and publicise a set of criteria against which eligibility for a 

special responsibility allowance of £500 for chairing a task and finish 

group would be assessed when the committee appoints any such 

chairman; 

7) the remaining special responsibility allowances, as set out at appendix 

B, continue unchanged; 

8) basic and special responsibility allowances be updated annually in line 

with the national joint council for local government services pay award 

for a period of not more than four years; 

9) the current schemes of travel and subsistence, and childcare and 

dep
[...]
ckdating payment of the higher rate allowance should not apply if 

mandatory training was completed after this date. 

The panel observed that in addition to requiring completion of training it may be helpful to 

provide a mechanism for assessing the impact of such training, and suggested that Council 

consider implementing a form of annual performance appraisal for elected members. It was 

also noted that members training records would be published online, and that it was open to 

the Council to apply other sanctions in respect of those members not completing mandatory 

training such as removal from committee seats.  

Recommendations to Council: 

b) a lower rate basic allowance be payable to all members unless all relevant 

mandatory training has been completed by 1 September; 

c) the lower rate basic allowance be calculated using a monthly average of 90 

hours less a public service discount of 50%, multiplied by the Herefordshire 

median hourly earnings, multiplied by 12 (months); 

d) Council considers implementing a system of annual performance appraisal for 

elected members; 

Special responsibility allowances 

The panel noted that no fundamental changes to the structure and levels of special 

responsibility allowances were currently proposed. 

The panel was asked to consider the current arrangements for remuneration when chairing a 

task and finish group established by an overview and scrutiny committee. The arrangements 

were: 

 Vice chairmen of overview and scrutiny committees would be entitled to claim a band 

4 allowance if they chaired 40% or more of task and finish reviews, otherwise they 

would be entitled to a band 5 allowance. 

 For others chairing a task and finish review (and not in receipt of any other special 

responsibility allowance) an allowance of £500 would be available if certain criteria 

were met. 

37



Appendix A 

 

It was observed that these arrangements were not as readily transparent as they could be as 

it was difficult to assess a percentage given that task and finish groups varied hugely in 

complexity, timescale and profile. It was also observed that little or no use had been made of 

the £500 allowance since its introduction, but that doing so would enable chairmen to be 

selected on the basis of skills and interest and enable the involvement of a wider range of 

members in the important work of the overview and scrutiny committees. 

The panel were supportive of making greater use of the £500 one-off allowance, but 

emphasised the need for the council to develop clear and transparent criteria for determining 

which task and finish group activity would qualify the chairman to receive the allowance.  

Recommendations to Council: 

e) the special responsibility allowance for vice chairmen of overview and scrutiny 

committees be set at band 5; 

f) Council considers establishing and publicising a set of criteria against which 

eligibility for a special responsibility allowance of £500 for chairing a task and 

finish group would be assessed when the committee appoints any such 

chairman; 

g) the remaining special responsibility allowances continue unchanged; 

 

Index for the purpose of annual adjustment of allowances 

The panel noted that the national joint council pay award for local government index was one 

used by many councils as an index for the purposes of uplifting allowances. 

Recommendation to Council: 

h) basic and special responsibility allowances be updated annually in line with 

the national joint council for local government services pay award for a period 

of not more than four years; 

Expenses 

The panel noted that there was no longer a requirement for a one off allowance of £1,000 to 

be available to members in the year of an election given that computer equipment and 

support was now to be provided corporately. 

The panel noted that continued use of the Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs mileage rates 

remained appropriate an

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Council held at The Shire Hall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on Friday 22 May 2015 at 10.30 
am 
  

Present: Councillor DB Wilcox (Chairman) 
Councillor PJ McCaull (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, BA Baker, JM Bartlett, WLS Bowen, TL Bowes, 

H Bramer, CR Butler, ACR Chappell, MJK Cooper, PGH Cutter, BA Durkin, 
PJ Edwards, CA Gandy, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, J Hardwick, DG Harlow, 
EPJ Harvey, EL Holton, JA Hyde, TM James, AW Johnson, JF Johnson, 
JG Lester, MD Lloyd-Hayes, MN Mansell, RI Matthews, RL Mayo, MT McEvilly, 
SM Michael, PM Morgan, PD Newman OBE, FM Norman, CA North, RJ Phillips, 
GJ Powell, AJW Powers, PD Price, P Rone, AR Round, A Seldon, NE Shaw, 
WC Skelton, J Stone, D Summers, EJ Swinglehurst, LC Tawn, A Warmington 
and SD Williams 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers:   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
(Councillor J Stone in the chair.) 

 
(Councillor DB Wilcox declared a pecuniary interest and left the meeting for the duration of 
this item.) 
 
Councillor AW Johnson proposed and Councillor TM James seconded the nomination of 
Councillor DB Wilcox. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor DB Wilcox be elected Chairman of the Council for the 

forthcoming municipal year. 
 

(Councillor DB Wilcox in the chair.) 
 

Councillor Wilcox thanked Members for the confidence they had placed in him and assured 
them that he would seek to uphold the council’s good name and promote the county. 
 
He paid tribute to Councillor Stone, as outgoing Chairman for the last few months of the 
previous administration, and to former Councillor LO Barnett who had chaired the council 
from May 2011 until her death in November 2014. 
 
He also welcomed new and returning councillors. 
 
Councillor Stone thanked all councillors for their support and in particular former Councillor R 
Preece who had served as his Vice-Chairman. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
(Councillors MD Lloyd-Hayes and PJ McCaull declared pecuniary interests and left the 
meeting for the duration of this item.) 
 



 

 

Councillor WLS Bowen proposed and Councillor GJ Powell seconded the nomination of 
Councillor PJ McCaull. 
 
Councillor AJW Powers proposed and Councillor JM Bartlett seconded the nomination of 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes. 
 
Councillor Bowen and Councillor Powers spoke respectively on the qualities their 
nominees possessed which they considered equipped them to fulfil the role of vice-
chairman.  
 
A named vote was held. 
 
For Councillor Lloyd-Hayes (12) 
 
Councillors JM Bartlett, TL Bowes, EPJ Harvey, MN Mansell, SM Michael, FM Norman, 
CA North, AJW Powers, A Seldon, D Summers, LC Tawn, A Warmington.  
 
For Councillor McCaull (37) 
 
Councillors PA Andrews, BA Baker, WLS Bowen, H Bramer, CR Butler, ACR Chappell, 
MJK Cooper, PGH Cutter, BA Durkin, PJ Edwards, CA Gandy, DW Greenow, KS 
Guthrie, J Hardwick, DG Harlow, EL Holton, JA Hyde, TM James, AW Johnson, JF 
Johnson, JG Lester, RI Matthews, RL Mayo, MT McEvilly, PM Morgan, PD Newman, RJ 
Phillips, GJ Powell, PD Price, P Rone, AR Round, NE Shaw, WC Skelton, J Stone, EJ 
Swinglehurst, DB Wilcox and SD Williams. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor PJ McCaull be elected Vice-Chairman of the Council 

for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors PE Crockett and JLV Kenyon. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The Assistant Director, Governance reminded Council that for agenda item 8 - 
appointments to council committees and outside bodies he had granted a dispensation 
under his delegated authority to those Councillors seeking election to posts carrying a 
special responsibility allowance so permitting them to remain in the meeting for its 
consideration.  However, he recommended that they should not vote on their own 
appointment. 
 
Agenda item 1 – Election of Chairman 
 
Councillor DB Wilcox declared a pecuniary interest as a candidate for office and left the 
meeting for the duration of this item. 
 
Agenda item 2 - Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes declared a pecuniary interest as a candidate for office and 
left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 
Councillor PJ McCaull declared a pecuniary interest as a candidate for office and left the 
meeting for the duration of this item. 
 
 
 



 

 

Agenda item 7: Election of Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor AW Johnson declared a pecuniary interest as a candidate for office and left 
the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2015  be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
correcting the reference to “Pickways” in the supplementary 
Member question and answer on page 19 of the Minutes to read 
“Pykeways”. 

 
6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
Council noted the Chairman’s announcements as printed in the agenda papers. 
 

7. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
(Councillor AW Johnson declared a pecuniary interest and left the meeting for the 
duration of this item.) 
 
Councillor PM Morgan proposed and Councillor PA Andrews seconded the nomination 
of Councillor AW Johnson. 
 
Councillor Morgan spoke in support of the nominee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor AW Johnson be elected Leader of the Council for the 

forthcoming municipal year. 
 
The Leader thanked Council and observed that the expectation was that the financial 
settlement would mean further challenges would need to be met over the next two years. 
 
He informed council that Councillor Lester would replace Councillor Millar on the 
Cabinet, with all other posts and support posts remaining unchanged, subject to 
amendment of some portfolios.  Details of the new cabinet and portfolios would be 
published. 
 

8. APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES   
 
(A dispensation had been granted to those councillors seeking election to posts carrying 
a special responsibility allowance so permitting them to remain in the meeting for this 
item’s consideration.) 

Council considered appointments to the committees of the council and outside bodies in 
line with the rules of political proportionality. 

The Assistant Director, Governance presented the report.  He commented that following 
discussion with group leaders it was suggested that recommendations a-e as printed in 
the agenda papers giving effect to political proportionality, about which there was 
consensus, should be considered and voted upon as a whole. He proposed that a 
separate vote should then be taken on recommendation f which provided for the 
suspension of the rules of proportionality for a number of specified bodies. Discussion of 
appointments to the positions of chairmen and vice-chairmen for which several 
nominations were expected could then be considered. 



 

 

A member requested that consideration was given to ways of providing all members with 
access to information on the meetings and important decisions of outside organisations 
to which appointments were to be made.  The leader of the council indicated that he 
supported this request. 

Councillor PM Morgan proposed and Councillor RJ Phillips seconded a motion that 
recommendations a-e as printed in the agenda papers be approved. 

This motion was carried with no one voting against it. 

Councillor PM Morgan proposed and Councillor A Seldon seconded a motion that 
recommendation f as printed in the agenda papers be approved. 

This motion was carried with no one voting against it. 

Council agreed that appointments to the positions of chairmen and vice-chairmen would 
be determined by named vote where there was more than one nomination for the 
position.   

The consideration of each appointment was as follows: 

Chairman of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor AW Johnson proposed and Councillor P Rone seconded the nomination of 
Councillor WLS Bowen. 

There were no other nominations. 

Vice-Chairman of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor PM Morgan proposed and Councillor JG Lester seconded the nomination of 
Councillor MJK Cooper.   

Councillor AJW Powers proposed and Councillor A Seldon seconded the nomination of 
Councillor EPJ Harvey. 

A named vote was held. 

For Councillor Cooper (35): Councillors PA Andrews, BA Baker, WLS Bowen, H Bramer, 
CR Butler, PGH Cutter, BA Durkin, CA Gandy, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, J Hardwick, 
DG Harlow, EL Holton, JA Hyde, TM James, AW Johnson, JF Johnson, JG Lester, RI 
Matthews, RL Mayo, PJ McCaull, MT McEvilly, PM Morgan, PD Newman, RJ Phillips, 
GJ Powell, PD Price, P Rone, AR Round, NE Shaw, WC Skelton, J Stone, EJ 
Swinglehurst, DB Wilcox and SD Williams. 

For Councillor Harvey (14): Councillors JM Bartlett, TL Bowes, ACR Chappell, PJ 
Edwards, MD Lloyd-Hayes, MN Mansell, SM Michael, FM Norman, CA North, AJW 
Powers, A Seldon, D Summers, LC Tawn, A Warmington. 

Abstentions (2) Councillors MJK Cooper and EPJ Harvey. 

Councillor Cooper was therefore appointed. 

Chairman of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor JG Lester proposed and Councillor PM Morgan seconded the nomination of 
Councillor PA Andrews. 



 

 

There were no other nominations. 

Vice-Chairman of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor RJ Phillips proposed and Councillor P Rone seconded the nomination of 
Councillor J Stone. 

Councillor AJW Powers proposed and Councillor FM Norman seconded the nomination 
of Councillor ACR Chappell. 

Councillor Powers questioned whether, as a matter of principle, it was appropriate for 
members of the controlling political group to hold the office of chairman or vice-chairman 
on either of the overview and scrutiny committees, suggesting this deviated from national 
guidance and previous practice. 

Councillor Phillips commented in reply that the chairmanships of the two committees 
were not held by the controlling political group 

Councillor Phillips and Councillor Powers spoke respectively on the qualities of their 
nominees. 

A named vote was held. 

For Councillor Chappell (17): Councillors JM Bartlett, TL Bowes, PJ Edwards, J 
Hardwick, EPJ Harvey, MD Lloyd-Hayes, MN Mansell, RI Matthews, SM Michael, FM 
Norman, CA North, AJW Powers, AR Round, A Seldon, D Summers, LC Tawn, A 
Warmington. 

For Councillor Stone (31): Councillors PA Andrews, BA Baker, WLS Bowen, H Bramer, 
CR Butler, MJK Cooper, PGH Cutter, BA Durkin, CA Gandy, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 
DG Harlow, EL Holton, JA Hyde, TM James, AW Johnson, JF Johnson, JG Lester, RL 
Mayo, MT McEvilly, PM Morgan, PD Newman, RJ Phillips, GJ Powell, PD Price, P Rone, 
NE Shaw, WC Skelton, EJ Swinglehurst, DB Wilcox and SD Williams. 

Abstentions (3) Councillors ACR Chappell, PJ McCaull and J Stone. 

Councillor Stone was therefore appointed. 

Chairman of the Planning Committee 

Councillor PM Morgan proposed and Councillor JG Lester seconded the nomination of 
Councillor PGH Cutter. 

There were no other nominations. 

Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee 

Councillor FM Norman proposed and Councillor AW Johnson seconded the nomination 
of Councillor J Hardwick. 

There were no other nominations. 

Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee 

Councillor PM Morgan proposed and Councillor AW Johnson seconded the nomination 
of Councillor BA Durkin. 

There were no other nominations. 



 

 

Vice-Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee 

Councillor JM Bartlett proposed and Councillor A Seldon seconded the nomination of 
Councillor FM Norman. 

There were no other nominations. 

Chairman of the Regulatory Committee 

Councillor AW Johnson proposed and Councillor PM Morgan seconded the nomination 
of Councillor DW Greenow. 

There were no other nominations. 

Vice-Chairman of the Regulatory Committee 

Councillor AW Johnson proposed and Councillor PM Morgan seconded the nomination 
of Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes. 

There were no other nominations. 

Chairman of the Employment Panel 

Councillor P Rone proposed and Councillor GJ Powell seconded the nomination of 
Councillor AW Johnson. 

There were no other nominations. 

Vice-Chairman of the Employment Panel 

Councillor JG Lester proposed and Councillor RJ Phillips seconded the nomination of 
Councillor PM Morgan. 

There were no other nominations. 

RESOLVED: 

That  (a) the list of ordinary committees listed at paragraph 8 of the report be 
confirmed with their current terms of reference; 

 (b) the number of seats on each committee and the allocation of those 
seats to political groups as set out at appendix 2 to the report be 
approved; 

 (c) the allocation of seats on outside bodies to political groups as set 
out at appendix 3 to the report be approved; 

 (d) it be noted that all other representation on outside bodies be 
decided by the chief executive, following consultation with the group 
leaders, in accordance with the provisions of the constitution;  

(e) the appointment of five co-opted members of general overview & 
scrutiny committee be approved as follows: 

 one representative as nominated by the diocese of Hereford 

 one representative as nominated by the archdiocese of Cardiff 

 one parent governor as elected from the primary school sector 

 one parent governor as elected by the secondary school sector 



 

 

 one parent governor as elected by the special school sector; 

 (f) the suspension of the rules of proportionality in respect of the 
regulatory sub-committee, the River Lugg Internal Drainage Board, 
the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee and the Buchannan 
Trust, be approved; and 

(g)  the appointment of committee chairmen and vice chairmen as set 
out below be approved: 

Committee Position  

Audit & 

governance 

committee 

Chairman Councillor BA Durkin 

Vice-chairman Councillor FM Norman 

Employment 

panel 

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 

Vice-chairman Councillor PM Morgan 

General overview 

& scrutiny 

committee 

Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen 

Vice-chairman Councillor MJK Cooper 

Health & social 

care overview & 

scrutiny 

committee 

Chairman Councillor PA Andrews 

Vice-chairman Councillor J Stone 

Planning 

committee 

Chairman Councillor PGH Cutter 

Vice-chairman Councillor J Hardwick 

Regulatory 

committee 

Chairman Councillor DW Greenow 

Vice-chairman Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes 

 
 

9. COUNCILLORS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME   
 
Council was asked to approve the councillors’ allowances scheme having regard to the 
recommendations of the independent remuneration panel. 
 
The Assistant Director, Governance presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That: a) the independent remuneration panel be thanked for its report; and 

b) having regard to the report of the panel, the following recommendations 
be approved: 

1) that the current method of calculating basic allowance be retained; 

2) a lower rate basic allowance be payable to all members unless all 
relevant mandatory training has been completed by 1 September, as 



 

 

set out in the draft councillors’ allowances scheme at appendix B to 
the report; 

3) the lower rate basic allowance be calculated using the estimated 
monthly average hours worked of 90, less a public service discount 
of 50%, multiplied by the Herefordshire median hourly earnings, 
multiplied by 12 (months); 

4) the assistant director governance be requested to develop a report, 
following consultation with group leaders,  on options for 
implementing a system of annual performance appraisal for elected 
members for consideration by the audit & governance committee; 

5) the special responsibility allowance for vice chairmen of overview 
and scrutiny committees be set at band 5; 

6) delegated authority be given to the assistant director governance, 
following consultation with the chairmen of general overview & 
scrutiny committee and health & social care overview and scrutiny 
committee, to establish and publicise a set of criteria against which 
eligibility for a special responsibility allowance of £500 for chairing a 
task and finish group would be assessed when the committee 
appoints any such chairman; 

7) the remaining special responsibility allowances, as set out at 
appendix B to the report, continue unchanged; 

8) basic and special responsibility allowances be updated annually in 
line with the national joint council for local government services pay 
award for a period of not more than four years; 

9) the current schemes of travel and subsistence, and childcare and 
dependants’ carers’ allowances be retained;  

10) the current childcare and dependants’ carers’ allowance scheme be 
extended to parish councils if they wish to adopt such a scheme; 
and 

c) taking account of the above recommendations, the revised 
councillors’ allowances scheme at appendix B to the report be 
adopted. 

 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
RESOLVED:  That the following dates for ordinary meetings of Council for 2015/16 
be approved: 
 
17 July 2015 
25 September 2015 
18 December 2015 
5 February 2016 
4 March 2016 
20 May 2016 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am CHAIRMAN 


